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INTERLIFE HOLDINGS (1418) 

 

 

1.0 Results Update (24 October 2025) 

A Major Positive Deviation 

On 16 October 2025, INTERLIFE HOLDINGS, which runs operations of providing total services such as 

design, construction and maintenance management for commercial & public facilities, held its results 

briefing for Q1 to Q2 (March to August) FY02/2026. It has been revealed that the Company saw operating 

profit doubled over the same period of the previous year for the actual results of Q1 to Q2 (March to August), 

resulting in a prospect that it will achieve operating profit of ¥1,000m set as the target for the final year of 

the midterm management plan (FY02/2026 to FY02/2028) as early as in the first year, i.e., FY02/2026. Sales 

are surging for large-scale projects with high profitability, associated with special effects equipment (for 

sound, video, lighting and rigging) mainly for hotels, which is driving the Company’s gross profit margin 

upward and being a factor for the performance far better than expected earlier. Once the earnings trend for 

H2 (September to February) is confirmed, the midterm management plan is likely to be revised. We are to 

gain further insights through interviews with the Company’s management and, based on the findings, update 

and re-release our Company Report. 

 

Our Company Report: Sustainable Earnings Growth (1 September 2025) 

 

IR Representative: Masanari Kato, Managing Director (81-(0)3-3547-3227／kato-masanari@n-interlife.co.jp) 

  

Consolidated Fiscal Year Operating Recurring Profit Attributable to EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Owners of Parent (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

FY02/2024 12,626 270 245 384 24.82 8.00 234.45

FY02/2025 16,940 875 875 705 45.43 20.00 271.55

FY02/2026CoE 16,500 1,100 1,090 750 48.11 25.00 -

FY02/2025 YoY 34.2% 223.7% 256.0% 83.2% - - -

FY02/2026CoE YoY (2.6%) 25.6% 24.6% 6.4% - - -

Consolidated Half Year Operating Recurring Profit Attributable to EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Owners of Parent (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

Q1 to Q2 FY02/2025 8,160 448 451 384 - - -

Q3 to Q4 FY02/2025 8,780 427 423 320 - - -

Q1 to Q2 FY02/2026 8,917 914 908 655 - - -

Q3 to Q4 FY02/2026CoE 7,582 185 181 94 - - -

Q1 to Q2 FY02/2026 YoY 9.3% 104.0% 101.2% 70.2% - - -

Q3 to Q4 FY02/2026CoE YoY (13.6%) (56.6%) (57.1%) (70.4%) - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Sales

Sales
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https://walden.co.jp/pdf/1418_interlifehd_2026_02_q1_report_2025_09_01_english.pdf
mailto:kato-masanari@n-interlife.co.jp
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2.0 Company Profile 

Essential Services for Communities 

Company Name INTERLIFE HOLDINGS CO., LTD. 

Company Website 

IR Information 

Share Price (Japanese) 

 

Established 5 October 2010 

Listing 4 April 2022: Tokyo Stock Exchange Standard Market (ticker: 1418) 

16 July 2013: Tokyo Stock Exchange JASDAQ (Standard) 

5 October 2010: Osaka Stock Exchange (JASDAQ Standard)  

Capital ¥2,979m (as of the end of August 2025) 

No. of Shares 17,010,529 shares, including 1,418,580 treasury shares (as of the end of Aug. 2025) 

Main Features ⚫ Deeply involved in design and construction of commercial & public facilities 

⚫ Providing total services, including maintenance management 

⚫ Operating as a holding company to manage own subsidiaries 

Segments Ⅰ. Interior Construction 

Ⅱ. Sound & Lighting Facilities 

Ⅲ. Equipment & Maintenance 

Representatives Representative Director, Chairman and CEO: Masahide Shoji 

President: Koji Kida 

Shareholders Tatsumi 42.96%, Custody Bank of Japan, T. 3.84%, NOMURA Co., Ltd. 2.75%,  

Client Share Ownership Plan 2.69%, ESOP 2.53% (as of the end of August 2025, 

but for treasury shares) 

Head Office Chuo-ku, Tokyo, JAPAN 

No. of Personnel Consolidated: 238 (as of the end of August 2025)  

Source: Company Data 

 

 

  

https://www.n-interlife.co.jp/english/
https://www.n-interlife.co.jp/english/
https://www.n-interlife.co.jp/english/investor/index.html
https://www.n-interlife.co.jp/english/investor/index.html
https://stocks.finance.yahoo.co.jp/stocks/chart/?code=1418.T&ct=z&t=1y
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3.0 Recent Trading and Prospects 

Q1 to Q2 (March to August) FY02/2026 

For Q1 to Q2 (March to August) FY02/2026, sales came in at ¥8,917m (up 9.3% YoY), operating profit ¥914m 

(up 104.0%), recurring profit ¥908m (up 101.2%) and profit attributable to owners of parent ¥655m (up 

70.2%). Meanwhile, gross profit came in at ¥2,065m (up 29.6%) and SG&A expenses ¥1,151m (up 0.5%), 

implying gross profit margin of 23.2% (up 3.6% points) and SG&A ratio of 12.9% (down 1.1% points), having 

resulted in operating profit margin of 10.3% (up 4.8% points). 

 

Sales by Segment 

 

Segment Profit 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

By segment, the Company saw surging sales and earnings on the Sound & Lighting Facilities side, having 

significantly contributed to the Company’s performance as a whole. Meanwhile, the Company had pulled out 

of the Equipment & Maintenance side as of the end of Q1 (March to May). This is seen as a result of steady 

progress in restructuring the business portfolio to build a highly profitable structure. 
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Interior Construction (56.3% of sales and 39.6% of segment profit) 

On the Interior Construction side, operated by NISSHO INTERLIFE (a wholly owned subsidiary), sales came 

in at ¥5,024m (down 5.9%), segment profit ¥383m (up 5.7%) and segment profit margin 7.6% (up 0.8% points). 

The sluggish sales growth is attributed to a slight weakening in involvement with large-scale projects in both 

the mainstay divisions, i.e., Business Environment Division (planning, design and construction of commercial 

facilities) and Specialized Division (interior base work). However, sales have been steadily posted from 

secured large-scale projects being completed and ongoing, limiting the extent of the decline. In fact, the 

Company saw earnings rather increased due to the success of a strategy focused on intaking orders for 

projects with high gross profit margin. 

 

Sales Composition of Interior Construction 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

Meanwhile, there is an aspect that the aforementioned measure of restructuring the business portfolio has 

impacted the data on the Interior Construction side. FACILITY MANAGEMENT (a wholly owned subsidiary) 

and TAMAHIRO KOGYO (a wholly owned subsidiary, shares transferred on 31 May 2025) had been 

responsible for the operations on the Equipment & Maintenance side. On 1 June 2025, the former was 

absorbed by NISSHO INTERLIFE (a wholly owned subsidiary) and became a part of the Interior 

Construction side as FM Division for the actual results of Q1 to Q2 (March to August), while the Company 

has retrospectively adjusted data of segment information during the same period of the previous year, 

accordingly. The data of this report reflects those adjustments where disclosed, while the data not subject to 

retrospective adjustments remains unchanged. 
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Sound & Lighting Facilities (43.4% of sales and 61.9% of segment profit) 

On the Sound & Lighting Facilities side, operated by SYSTEM ENGINEERING (a wholly owned subsidiary) 

and SANKEN SYSTEM (a wholly owned subsidiary), sales came in at ¥3,867m (up 53.5%), segment profit 

¥599m (up 298.5%) and segment profit margin 15.5% (up 9.5% points). 

 

Sales Composition of Sound & Lighting Facilities 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

SYSTEM ENGINEERING (a wholly owned subsidiary), which accounts for the majority of sales on the Sound 

& Lighting Facilities side, provides comprehensive production services from planning, design, construction, 

to maintenance for special effect equipment (for sound, video, lighting and rigging) mainly for hotels as well 

as conference systems for assembly halls. For the actual results of Q1 to Q2 (March to August), sales are 

surging for large-scale projects with high profitability, associated with special effects equipment (for sound, 

video, lighting and rigging) mainly for hotels, which is driving gross profit margin upward. By division, the 

Company suggests that it saw sales from the Sales Division doubled over the same period of the previous 

year, seemingly having a considerable impact on profitability. 

 

  

Sales Division (SYSTEM 
ENGINEERING)

Osaka Sales Office (SYSTEM ENGINEERING)

Maintenance Services (SYSTEM ENGINEERING)

Media Sales Division (SYSTEM ENGINEERING)

SANKEN SYSTEM



 

6 

FY02/2026 Company Forecasts 

FY02/2026 Company forecasts, announced on 15 October 2025, are going for prospective sales of ¥16,500m 

(down 2.6% YoY), operating profit of ¥1,100m (up 25.6%), recurring profit of ¥1,090m (up 24.6%) and profit 

attributable to owners of parent of ¥750m (up 6.4%), while operating profit margin of 6.7% (up 1.5% points). 

 

Sales and Operating Profit Margin 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation (Q3/Q4 FY02/2026: Company forecasts for Q3 to Q4, pro rata) 

 

Compared to assumptions of initial Company forecasts, announced on 14 April 2025, the Company has been 

seeing gross profit margin trending above expectations and has revised its forecasts for earnings up to the 

above-mentioned levels. The upward revisions amount to ¥300m (37.5%) in operating profit, ¥300m (38.0%) 

in recurring profit and ¥150m (25.0%) in profit attributable to owners of parent. Meanwhile, sales have been 

left unchanged. Sales so far have actually risen above assumptions of initial Company forecasts, but this has 

a lot to do with the fact that sales have been posted ahead of schedule. 

 

Meanwhile, reflecting the upside deviation in earnings, the Company has revised up its planned annual 

dividend per share for FY02/2026. Initial Company forecasts assumed ¥20.00 (¥20.00 for year-end) versus 

¥25.00 (¥10.00 for Q2 and ¥15.00 for year-end), implying payout ratio of 52.0%. with the current Company 

forecasts. On 15 July 2025, when the Q1 (March to May) results were announced, the Company planned to 

pay ¥10.00 for Q2, aiming to enhance opportunities of shareholder returns, resulting in ¥20.00 (¥10.00 for 

Q2 and ¥10.00 for year-end). Then, following the above-mentioned upward revision for earnings, the year-

end dividend has been raised by ¥5.00 from ¥10.00 to ¥15.00. 
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4.0 Financial Statements 

Income Statement (Cumulative / Quarterly) 

 

 

Income Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 Net Chg.

Sales 4,257 8,160 13,083 16,940 4,976 8,917 - - +757

Cost of Sales 3,306 6,566 10,577 13,560 3,864 6,851 - - +285

Gross Profit 950 1,593 2,505 3,380 1,111 2,065 - - +471

SG&A Expenses 564 1,145 1,748 2,504 579 1,151 - - +5

Operating Profit 385 448 757 875 532 914 - - +466

Non-Operating Balance 3 2 1 (0) (9) (6) - - (9)

Recurring Profit 389 451 758 875 523 908 - - +456

Extraordinary Balance - - (4) (23) 68 68 - - +68

Profit before Income Taxes 389 451 753 852 591 976 - - +525

Total Income Taxes 75 66 171 146 177 321 - - +254

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent 314 384 582 705 414 655 - - +270

Sales  YoY +42.2% +37.9% +47.0% +34.2% +16.9% +9.3% - - -

Operating Profit YoY +455.3% +224.0% +896.7% +223.7% +38.1% +104.0% - - -

Recurring Profit YoY +419.1% +218.4% - +256.0% +34.5% +101.2% - - -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent YoY +515.1% +239.7% +173.9% +83.2% +31.9% +70.2% - - -

Gross Profit Margin 22.3% 19.5% 19.1% 20.0% 22.3% 23.2% - - +3.6%

SG&A Ratio 13.3% 14.0% 13.4% 14.8% 11.6% 12.9% - - (1.1%)

Operating Profit Margin 9.1% 5.5% 5.8% 5.2% 10.7% 10.3% - - +4.8%

Recurring Profit Margin 9.1% 5.5% 5.8% 5.2% 10.5% 10.2% - - +4.7%

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent Margin 7.4% 4.7% 4.5% 4.2% 8.3% 7.3% - - +2.6%

Total Income Taxes / Profit before Income Taxes 19.3% 14.7% 22.7% 17.2% 30.0% 32.9% - - +18.2%

Income Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 Net Chg.

Sales 4,257 3,902 4,923 3,857 4,976 3,941 - - +38

Cost of Sales 3,306 3,259 4,011 2,982 3,864 2,987 - - (272)

Gross Profit 950 643 911 875 1,111 953 - - +310

SG&A Expenses 564 581 602 756 579 572 - - (8)

Operating Profit 385 62 308 118 532 381 - - +319

Non-Operating Balance 3 (0) (1) (2) (9) 2 - - +3

Recurring Profit 389 62 307 116 523 384 - - +322

Extraordinary Balance - - (4) (18) 68 - - - -

Profit before Income Taxes 389 62 302 98 591 384 - - +322

Total Income Taxes 75 (8) 104 (24) 177 143 - - +152

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent 314 70 197 122 414 240 - - +170

Sales  YoY +42.2% +33.5% +64.9% +3.6% +16.9% +1.0% - - -

Operating Profit YoY +455.3% (9.3%) - (39.1%) +38.1% +511.5% - - -

Recurring Profit YoY +419.1% (6.9%) - (40.9%) +34.5% +518.7% - - -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent YoY +515.1% +13.8% +98.9% (28.9%) +31.9% +240.2% - - -

Gross Profit Margin 22.3% 16.5% 18.5% 22.7% 22.3% 24.2% - - +7.7%

SG&A Ratio 13.3% 14.9% 12.2% 19.6% 11.6% 14.5% - - (0.4%)

Operating Profit Margin 9.1% 1.6% 6.3% 3.1% 10.7% 9.7% - - +8.1%

Recurring Profit Margin 9.1% 1.6% 6.2% 3.0% 10.5% 9.8% - - +8.2%

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent Margin 7.4% 1.8% 4.0% 3.2% 8.3% 6.1% - - +4.3%

Total Income Taxes / Profit before Income Taxes 19.3% - 34.7% - 30.0% 37.3% - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Segmented Information (Cumulative / Quarterly) 

 

 

 

 

 

Segmented Information Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

　 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 Net Chg.

Interior Construction 2,615 5,342 7,657 9,728 2,485 5,024 - - (317)

Sound & Lighting Facilities 1,294 2,519 4,326 5,784 2,271 3,867 - - +1,348

Equipment & Maintenance 347 298 1,098 1,427 219 24 - - (273)

Sales 4,257 8,160 13,083 16,940 4,976 8,917 - - +757

Interior Construction 265 362 498 529 231 383 - - +20

Sound & Lighting Facilities 142 150 385 494 328 599 - - +449

Equipment & Maintenance 2 (4) (34) (8) (9) (14) - - (9)

Segment Profit 410 508 848 1,015 550 968 - - +460

Adjustments (24) (60) (91) (139) (17) (54) - - +6

Operating Profit 385 448 757 875 532 914 - - +466

Interior Construction 10.1% 6.8% 6.5% 5.4% 9.3% 7.6% - - +0.8%

Sound & Lighting Facilities 11.0% 6.0% 8.9% 8.5% 14.5% 15.5% - - +9.5%

Equipment & Maintenance 0.8% (1.6%) (3.2%) (0.6%) (4.3%) (58.6%) - - (56.9%)

Segment Profit Margin 9.6% 6.2% 6.5% 6.0% 11.1% 10.9% - - +4.6%

Adjustments (0.6%) (0.7%) (0.7%) (0.8%) (0.4%) (0.6%) - - +0.1%

Operating Profit Margin 9.1% 5.5% 5.8% 5.2% 10.7% 10.3% - - +4.8%

Segmented Information Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

　 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 Net Chg.

Interior Construction 2,615 2,726 2,315 2,070 2,485 2,539 - - (187)

Sound & Lighting Facilities 1,294 1,225 1,807 1,457 2,271 1,596 - - +371

Equipment & Maintenance 347 (48) 799 329 219 (194) - - (146)

Sales 4,257 3,902 4,923 3,857 4,976 3,941 - - +38

Interior Construction 265 97 135 31 231 152 - - +54

Sound & Lighting Facilities 142 8 234 109 328 270 - - +262

Equipment & Maintenance 2 (7) (30) 26 (9) (5) - - +2

Segment Profit 410 98 339 166 550 418 - - +320

Adjustments (24) (35) (31) (48) (17) (36) - - (0)

Operating Profit 385 62 308 118 532 381 - - +319

Interior Construction 10.1% 3.6% 5.8% 1.5% 9.3% 6.0% - - +2.4%

Sound & Lighting Facilities 11.0% 0.7% 13.0% 7.5% 14.5% 17.0% - - +16.3%

Equipment & Maintenance 0.8% 16.0% (3.8%) 8.0% (4.3%) 2.7% - - (13.3%)

Segment Profit Margin 9.6% 2.5% 6.9% 4.3% 11.1% 10.6% - - +8.1%

Adjustments (0.6%) (0.9%) (0.6%) (1.3%) (0.4%) (0.9%) - - (0.0%)

Operating Profit Margin 9.1% 1.6% 6.3% 3.1% 10.7% 9.7% - - +8.1%

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Balance Sheet (Quarterly) 

 

 

Cash Flow Statement (Cumulative) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Balance Sheet Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 Net Chg.

Cash and Deposit 2,471 2,296 2,087 1,513 3,116 2,552 - - +255

Notes Receivable -Trade 2,759 3,205 4,274 4,117 3,277 3,185 - - (20)

Inventory 13 9 12 18 19 19 - - +10

Costs on Construction Contracts in Progress 656 660 730 1,172 662 771 - - +110

Other 162 91 103 135 105 396 - - +304

Current Assets 6,063 6,264 7,207 6,957 7,182 6,925 - - +661

Tangible Assets 1,114 1,142 1,183 1,184 1,162 1,151 - - +8

Intangible Assets 543 538 530 536 523 514 - - (23)

Investments and Other Assets 695 710 695 759 797 797 - - +87

Fixed Assets 2,353 2,391 2,409 2,480 2,483 2,464 - - +72

Total Assets 8,417 8,655 9,617 9,438 9,665 9,389 - - +734

Accounts Payables 1,364 1,616 2,350 1,767 1,559 1,555 - - (61)

Short-Term Debt 580 515 450 650 742 545 - - +29

Current Portion of Long-term Debt 433 396 379 339 336 323 - - (73)

Other 971 1,025 1,121 1,291 1,455 1,169 - - +144

Current Liabilities 3,349 3,553 4,301 4,049 4,093 3,592 - - +39

Long-Term Debt 901 828 832 759 844 770 - - (58)

Other 343 380 406 415 382 395 - - +14

Fixed Liabilities 1,244 1,209 1,238 1,174 1,227 1,165 - - (43)

Total Liabilities 4,593 4,762 5,540 5,223 5,320 4,758 - - (4)

Shareholders' Equity 3,835 3,907 4,105 4,228 4,340 4,570 - - +662

Other (13) (16) (29) (14) 3 61 - - +76

Net Assets 3,823 3,892 4,077 4,214 4,344 4,631 - - +738

Total Liabilities & Net Assets 8,417 8,655 9,617 9,438 9,665 9,389 - - +734

Equity Capital 3,823 3,892 4,077 4,214 4,344 4,631 - - +739

Interest Bearing Debt 1,914 1,739 1,662 1,749 1,923 1,638 - - (101)

Net Debt (557) (557) (426) 235 (1,193) (914) - - (357)

Equity Ratio 45.4% 45.0% 42.4% 44.7% 44.9% 49.3% - - -

Net Debt Equity Ratio (14.6%) (14.3%) (10.4%) 5.6% (27.5%) (19.7%) - - -

ROE (12 months) 18.2% 18.1% 20.0% 18.0% 19.7% 22.9% - - -

ROA (12 months) 7.2% 7.1% 10.9% 10.0% 11.2% 14.8% - - -

Days for Inventory Turnover 18 18 16 36 16 24 - - -

Quick Ratio 156% 155% 148% 139% 156% 160% - - -

Current Ratio 181% 176% 168% 172% 175% 193% - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Cash Flow Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2025 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 02/2026 Net Chg.

Operating Cash Flow - 1,149 - 484 - 1,907 - - +757

Investing Cash Flow - (48) - (151) - (382) - - (335)

Operating Cash Flow and Investing Cash Flow - 1,102 - 334 - 1,525 - - +423

Financing Cash Flow - (191) - (197) - (502) - - (311)

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Disclaimer 

Information here is a summary of “IR Information” of the Company, compiled by Walden Research Japan, 

from a neutral and professional standing point, in the form of a report. “IR Information” of the Company 

comprises a) contents of our interview with the Company, b) contents of presentations for institutional 

investors, c) contents of timely disclosed information and d) contents of the homepage, etc. 

 

Company name: Walden Research Japan Incorporated 

Head office: Level 4 Ginza Ishii Building, 6-14-8 Ginza Chuo-ku Tokyo 104-0061, JAPAN 

URL: https://walden.co.jp/ 

E-mail: info@walden.co.jp 

Tel: 81-(0)3-3553-3769 

Copyright 2025 Walden Research Japan Incorporated 
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